



**2023/0260R(NLE)**

30.10.2023

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 70**

**Draft opinion**

**Francisco Guerreiro**

(PE753.786v01-00)

Advanced Framework Agreement between the European Union and its  
Member States, of the one part, and the Republic of Chile, of the other part  
((2023/0260R(NLE))



## Amendment 1

Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi

### Draft opinion

#### Recital A

##### *Draft opinion*

A. whereas Chile is the EU's third largest trading partner in Latin America and a strategic long-term trading partner, whose primary exports to the EU are fruit, fish, and forestry products;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas Chile is the EU's third largest trading partner in Latin America and a strategic long-term trading partner, whose primary exports to the EU are fruit, ***meat***, fish, and forestry products;

Or. fr

## Amendment 2

Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan

### Draft opinion

#### Recital B

##### *Draft opinion*

B. whereas the EU-Chile Association Agreement, which has been in force since 2003, has significantly expanded bilateral trade, including in the agri-food sector, ***and now needs to be modernised***;

##### *Amendment*

B. whereas the EU-Chile Association Agreement, which has been in force since 2003, has significantly expanded bilateral trade, including in the agri-food sector; ***whereas Chile's high dependence on global markets in the agri-food sector has nevertheless primarily benefited large scale, commercial farmers who employ locals on a precarious seasonal basis; whereas for the fruit sector in particular, despite the increase in profits for monoculture farming agribusinesses, this growth might result in a destruction of traditional agriculture based on local livelihoods and negative impacts on biodiversity***;

Or. en

## Amendment 3

Paolo De Castro, Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital B**

*Draft opinion*

B. whereas the EU-Chile Association Agreement, which has been in force since 2003, has significantly expanded bilateral trade, including in the agri-food sector, and now needs to be modernised;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the EU-Chile Association Agreement, which has been in force since 2003, has significantly expanded bilateral trade, including in the agri-food sector, ***placing the EU as Chile's third largest trading partner***, and now needs to be modernised, ***including by providing advanced mutual benefits for the agri-food sectors in the EU and in Chile***;

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital B**

*Draft opinion*

B. whereas the EU-Chile Association Agreement, which has been in force since 2003, has significantly expanded bilateral trade, including in the agri-food sector, and now needs to be modernised;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the EU-Chile Association Agreement, which has been in force since 2003, has significantly expanded bilateral trade, including in the agri-food sector, and now needs to be modernised ***and updated, in light of the changed landscape, so as to reduce trade barriers***;

Or. ro

**Amendment 5**  
**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

*Amendment*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

have emphasised the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen *trade* relations with like-minded partners;

have emphasised *the fragile nature of the globalized food chain; stresses the need to ensure food sovereignty and self-sufficiency at EU and Member State level; highlights* the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen *economic and political* relations with like-minded partners *and to reduce dependence on imports that are beyond our control and might entail negative social and economic impacts*;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 6**

**Francisco Guerreiro**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Recital C**

#### *Draft opinion*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine have emphasised the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen trade relations with like-minded partners;

#### *Amendment*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine have emphasised the need for *autonomy and efficiency of use in inputs*, diverse trading partners and reliable value chains, *and the need for the EU and trade partners to design trade agreements so as to maintain food sovereignty and sustainable agricultural production for both partners*; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen trade relations with like-minded partners;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 7**

**Gabriel Mato**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine **have emphasised** the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen trade relations with like-minded partners;

*Amendment*

C. **whereas maintaining food security is a priority issue for the EU;** whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine **highlighted the need to make our food system more resilient and** the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen trade relations with like-minded partners;

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine have emphasised the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to strengthen trade relations with **like-minded** partners;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine have emphasised the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to **achieve EU food autonomy wherever possible and to** strengthen trade relations with **reliable** partners;

Or. fr

**Amendment 9**

**Paolo De Castro, Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine have emphasised the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to

*Amendment*

C. whereas the recent global crises and Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine have emphasised the need for diverse trading partners and reliable value chains; whereas one way to meet this need is to

strengthen trade relations with like-minded partners;

strengthen trade relations with like-minded partners, *such as Chile*;

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Krzysztof Jurgiel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***C a. whereas Chile is strengthening its cooperation with the EU on sustainable supply chains for raw materials, including critical raw materials, by developing joint projects and facilitating trade and investment links;***

Or. pl

**Amendment 11**  
**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, particularly indigenous rights, thereby guaranteeing high standards and a level playing field;***

***D. whereas the Strategic Impact Assessment (SIA) warned that an increase in agriculture production as a result of the modernised agreement could negatively impact on the right to water because the growing sectors are relatively water intensive, and water management is already a challenge in Chile; whereas this could have an impact on the environment due to enhanced emissions as a result of increase in agriculture production (e.g. vegetables, fruits, nuts, as well as oilseeds and vegetable oils); whereas indigenous peoples rights could be affected as local communities will be deprived of drinking and sanitation water;***

## Amendment 12

Gabriel Mato

### Draft opinion

#### Recital D

#### *Draft opinion*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to **raising** environmental and **animal welfare standards and ensure** respect **for** human rights, **particularly indigenous rights, thereby guaranteeing high standards and a level playing field;**

#### *Amendment*

D. whereas ***the European Union's*** trade policy should ***ensure that imports from third countries offer the same guarantees in terms of food safety, environmental, animal welfare and social standards as those required of our own producers and*** contribute to ***achieving our*** environmental and ***sustainability goals and to the protection and*** respect of human rights;

Or. en

## Amendment 13

Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi

### Draft opinion

#### Recital D

#### *Draft opinion*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, ***particularly indigenous rights, thereby guaranteeing high standards*** and a level playing field;

#### *Amendment*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, ***thereby guaranteeing standards equal to those of the EU*** and a level playing field;

Or. fr

## Amendment 14

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group



**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D**

*Draft opinion*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, particularly indigenous rights, thereby ***guaranteeing*** high standards and a level playing field;

*Amendment*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, particularly indigenous rights, ***the right to food and the rights of peasants and other people working in rural areas, aiming to*** thereby ***guarantee*** high standards and a level playing field;

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D**

*Draft opinion*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, particularly indigenous rights, thereby guaranteeing high standards and a level playing field;

*Amendment*

D. whereas trade policy should contribute to raising environmental and animal welfare standards and ensure respect for human rights, particularly indigenous rights, thereby guaranteeing high standards and a level playing field, ***taking also into account the importance of extending geographical indication protection for agri-food products, especially with a view to ensuring that the gastronomic authenticity of the two regions is preserved;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 16**  
**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D a (new)**

***D a. whereas the expansion of production of the export-oriented agricultural sector to fulfil overseas demand of counter-seasonal products, in addition to the unsustainable use of water in the growing mining sector, has exacerbated Chile's water crisis; whereas Chile is experiencing its longest drought in its history and more than half of Chile's 19 million population are living in areas with 'severe water scarcity; furthermore, the increased use of fertilisers and pesticides in Chile endangers soil and water and induces large agricultural runoff, resulting in nutrient contamination and eutrophication of coastal lakes, wetlands and estuaries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 17**

**Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital D a (new)**

***D a. whereas a rapid growth of an export-oriented agricultural sector may have adverse effects on traditional agriculture and local communities, especially in rural areas;***

Or. en

**Amendment 18**

**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital D b (new)**

***D b. whereas the huge diversity of plant species and varieties used in agriculture was initially created by local and indigenous communities and farmers over hundreds and thousands of years; whereas the diversity of plants for agricultural use as well as the agrobiodiversity in broader terms is the backbone of sustainable agriculture and plays a crucial role in protecting against plant diseases and adapting to climate change;***

Or. en

**Amendment 19**  
**Benoît Biteau, Claude Gruffat**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph -1 (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***-1. Calls on the Committee on International Trade, as the committee responsible, to propose rejection of the Free Trade Agreement between the European Union and Republic of Chile;***

Or. en

**Amendment 20**  
**Krzysztof Jurgiel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile

Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; *notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions;*

Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards;

*(We propose addressing the issue of sanctions in somewhat greater depth in the next paragraph)*

Or. pl

## **Amendment 21** **Hilde Vautmans**

### **Draft opinion** **Paragraph 1**

#### *Draft opinion*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; *notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions;*

#### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards;

Or. en

## **Amendment 22** **Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

### **Draft opinion** **Paragraph 1**

#### *Draft opinion*

1. Welcomes *the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through* the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a

#### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social

review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; *notes*, however, that the *trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions*;

standards; *regrets*, however, that the *new provisions integrated in the TSD and gender chapters, such as commitments on climate and on the Paris agreement, on core ILO labour conventions and the decent work agenda, on gender equality, biological diversity, deforestation, overfishing and responsible business conduct, are largely cooperation-based and thus non-sanctionable*;

Or. en

### Amendment 23

Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi

#### Draft opinion

##### Paragraph 1

###### *Draft opinion*

1. *Welcomes* the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions;

###### *Amendment*

1. *Notes* the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions *and genuine mirror clauses*;

Or. fr

### Amendment 24

Paolo De Castro, Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács

#### Draft opinion

##### Paragraph 1

###### *Draft opinion*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability

###### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability

provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions;

provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards ***and, for the first time, a dedicated chapter on Trade and Gender Equality***; notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions;

Or. en

## **Amendment 25**

**Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 1**

##### *Draft opinion*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes, ***however, that*** the trade and sustainable development chapter ***lacks sanctions***;

##### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes ***with regret the absence of enforcement mechanisms such as sanctions in*** the trade and sustainable development chapter; ***underscores the imperative for ensuring the effective implementation of sustainability provisions and the assurance that these commitments will be upheld***

Or. en

## **Amendment 26**

**Francisco Guerreiro**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the modernisation of trade relations between the EU and Chile through the inclusion of new sustainability provisions in the trade and sustainable development chapter of the EU-Chile Advanced Framework Agreement, plus a review clause to account for changing environmental and social standards; notes, however, that the trade and sustainable development chapter lacks sanctions, ***and does not include any obligation to refrain from any act or omission which materially defeats the object and purpose of the Paris Agreement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 27**

**Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1a. Considers that the introduction and implementation of an effective sanctions system plays a crucial role in ensuring mutual compliance with commitments and with the conditions for a level playing field, and could be a way of discouraging and preventing any form of behaviour that risks undermining the application of the standards laid down in the Agreement;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 28**

**Krzysztof Jurgiel**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 2**

*Draft opinion*

2. Regrets that, *while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the main dispute settlement chapter;*

*Amendment*

2. Regrets that *sanctions are not mentioned in the chapter on trade and sustainable development; urges, therefore, that the topic of sanctions for non-compliance with the provisions of the chapter on trade and sustainable development, as well as other enforcement mechanisms for sustainable development, be prioritised during the planned review, in particular the provisions on Chilean poultry exports to the EU.*

Or. pl

**Amendment 29**  
**Hilde Vautmans**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Draft opinion*

2. ***Regrets*** that, while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the main dispute settlement chapter;

*Amendment*

2. ***Points out*** that, while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the main dispute settlement chapter; ***notes however that the amended dispute settlement mechanism that secures outcomes and addresses non-compliance is still an improvement compared to the FTAs previously agreed;***

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2**



*Draft opinion*

2. Regrets that, while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the main dispute settlement chapter;

*Amendment*

2. Regrets that, while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the ***dispute resolution procedures of the*** main dispute settlement chapter, ***and are therefore not subject to sanctions; highlights in particular that the provisions of the TSD chapter concerning the Paris Agreement do not include any obligation to refrain from any act or omission which materially defeats the object and purpose of the Paris Agreement, and in this respect the agreement is less advanced than the FTA with New Zealand;***

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Draft opinion*

2. Regrets that, while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the main dispute settlement chapter;

*Amendment*

2. Regrets that, while the Agreement requires both parties to implement Nationally Determined Contributions, neither the Paris Agreement nor the ILO conventions fall under the main dispute settlement chapter; ***regrets that the trade and sustainable development chapter is not in line with the TSD review adopted by the Commission; calls for a review of the TSD chapter within two years of its entry into force and a joint development of clear milestones and implementation roadmaps by both the EU and Chile involving the NDCs; believes that the improvements made in the trade and sustainable development chapter are not sufficient to balance the social and environmental risks posed by the proposed agreed trade liberalisation;***

**Amendment 32**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**2 a. Recalls that the world is currently not on track to keep global warming within the 1.5°C limit set by the Paris Agreement, and that this trajectory requires far-reaching transformation, including in agriculture and trade;**

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**2 b. Welcomes the provisions of the Trade and Sustainable Development chapter to ensure the recognition and participation of indigenous communities, in particular the provisions recognising the knowledge and practices of indigenous and/or local communities which contribute to conservation and sustainable use of biodiversity, following the example of the EU-New Zealand FTA; stresses that trade agreements should ensure the fair and equitable sharing of benefits arising from the use of genetic resources consistent with the objectives of the Convention on Biological Diversity;**

**Amendment 34**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free;

*Amendment*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free; ***welcomes that the TRQs for beef and sheep meat, both sensitive products, no longer include an automatic annual increase, as this is now replaced by a fixed amount that will ensure a more stable and clearly limited market access for Chilean meat products in the future; calls for the EU to ensure that trade agreements do not promote increased food consumption when environmental and nutritional science recommend reductions;***

**Amendment 35**  
**Krzysztof Jurgiel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free;

*Amendment*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free; ***stresses, at the same time, the importance of protecting the EU's vulnerable agricultural sectors through tariff rate quotas (TRQs); notes, however, that European agricultural concessions should be evaluated together with concessions under other existing and future trade arrangements in order to***

*prevent their excessive accumulation and the uncontrolled flow of the products concerned onto European markets;*

Or. pl

#### **Amendment 36**

**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Draft opinion*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free;

##### *Amendment*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free; *regrets that market opening is not linked to compliance with stricter environmental standards, which risks to lock-in harmful production methods, particularly in agriculture and industry;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 37**

**Daniel Buda**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Draft opinion*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free;

##### *Amendment*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free, *thereby providing impetus for the promotion of high quality EU products and the potential for new markets to open up;*

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 38**

**Paolo De Castro, Attila Ara-Kovács**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Acknowledges the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free;

*Amendment*

3. Acknowledges ***the expansion of*** the elimination of tariffs on EU exports, leaving 99.9 % of exports tariff-free, ***which will improve export opportunities for EU agri-food producers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Hilde Vautmans**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3 a. Recognises the efforts being made in relation to EU sensitive agricultural products such as meat (beef, poultry, pig and sheep meat), certain fruits and vegetables (e.g. garlic, apple juice, grape juices, etc.) as well as olive oil by imposing limited and controlled access to highly sensitive products with the aim of protecting EU farmers through tariff rate quotas (TRQs); recognises as well the fact that sugar has been excluded from any trade liberalisation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3a. Recalls that the Agreement revises***

*existing duty-free quotas granted to Chile for beef and sheep meat, removing the annual growth rate; regrets the increase concerning poultry as well as the increase in existing duty-free quotas for pork, garlic and canned fish;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 41**  
**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*3 a. Stresses that, in line with the objective of the Green Deal, the EU's long-term growth strategy aims to make Europe climate-neutral by 2050; stresses that the energy mix used in the maritime sector relies currently almost entirely on fossil fuels; notes that in order to achieve climate neutrality, the EU must reduce transport emissions, including those from maritime transport, by 90% by 2050 (compared to 1990 levels); is concerned that the greenhouse gas emissions from maritime transport of products from Chile are incompatible with EU's climate commitments;*

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*3 a. Calls for the inclusion of animal welfare and environmental conditions to*

*be applied to specific market concessions, as was done in the Agreement with New Zealand in excluding import of meat from intensive feedlot systems; regrets the fact that the Agreement with Chile increases existing quotas for animal products without any improved animal welfare conditioning; calls for any future or revised trade concessions to be made conditional on meeting production standards equal to those in the EU;*

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*4 a. Rejects the inclusion of Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPOV) in the revised trade deal (Article 25.48); stresses that UPOV-91 is inconsistent with international environmental obligations such as those outlined in the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture and the UN Declaration on the Rights of Peasants (UNDROP);*

Or. en

**Amendment 44**  
**Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

4. *Recognises* that the Agreement protects 216 EU agricultural geographical

4. *Welcomes the fact* that the Agreement protects 216 EU agricultural

indications and 18 Chilean geographical indications;

geographical indications and 18 Chilean geographical indications; ***hopes that this list of protected indications will be expanded in future negotiations;***

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 45**

**Hilde Vautmans, Jérémy Decerle**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Paragraph 4**

#### *Draft opinion*

4. ***Recognises*** that the Agreement protects 216 EU agricultural geographical indications and 18 Chilean geographical indications;

#### *Amendment*

4. ***Welcomes*** that the Agreement protects 216 EU agricultural geographical indications and 18 Chilean geographical indications; ***calls on the Commission to ensure an effective enforcement of GI protection rules in Chile;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 46**

**Paolo De Castro, Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Paragraph 4**

#### *Draft opinion*

4. Recognises that the Agreement protects 216 EU agricultural geographical indications and 18 Chilean geographical indications;

#### *Amendment*

4. Recognises that the Agreement protects 216 EU agricultural geographical indications and 18 Chilean geographical indications, ***on the top of the existing agreement on wines and spirits, which protects 1745 EU GIs for wines and 257 EU GIs for spirits and aromatised wines; underlines the need for further effective enforcement of GI protection for EU rights holders in Chile as well as to consider expanding the list of GI products protected in both markets;***

Or. en



## **Amendment 47**

**Gabriel Mato**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; *regrets, however, that the ambition falls short of the Farm to Fork Strategy;*

##### *Amendment*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare;

Or. en

## **Amendment 48**

**Hilde Vautmans**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; *regrets, however, that the ambition falls short of the Farm to Fork Strategy;*

##### *Amendment*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare;

Or. en

## **Amendment 49**

**Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

5. ***Welcomes*** the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; regrets, however, that the ambition falls short of the ***Farm to Fork Strategy***;

*Amendment*

5. ***Notes*** the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; regrets, however, that the ambition falls short of the ***standards imposed at EU level***;

Or. fr

**Amendment 50**

**Francisco Guerreiro**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; regrets, however, that the ambition falls short of the Farm to Fork Strategy;

*Amendment*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; regrets, however, that the ambition falls short of the Farm to Fork Strategy ***and sanctions cannot be applied to this chapter, which remains to be focused on cooperation rather than on actionable targets and timelines***;

Or. en

**Amendment 51**

**Paolo De Castro, Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a

*Amendment*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a

dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; *regrets, however*, that the ambition *falls* short of the Farm to Fork Strategy;

dedicated chapter on sustainable food systems that promotes bilateral and international cooperation towards a sustainable food system, including provisions on animal welfare; *urges the Commission to make full use of the cooperation provisions contained in this chapter, also by facilitating the exchange of information on innovative farming practices, so that the ambition does not fall short of the Farm to Fork Strategy in terms of climate change mitigation, biodiversity and environmental protection;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 52**

**Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Luke Ming Flanagan**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a.** *Notes that citizens' expectations are evolving and leading to significant changes in the food market, with a consequent increase in demand for locally produced food; stresses the importance of locally produced food, its value to our farmers and the significant positive contribution it can make to our environment; therefore encourages the Commission and the Member States to actively promote the development of local food strategies and to launch initiatives in favour of short supply chains;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 53**

**Francisco Guerreiro**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a.** *Welcomes the fact that the EU-Chile FTA includes recognition of animal sentience and commitments to phase out antibiotics as growth promoters, but notes that like the EU, Chile has already prohibited the use of antibiotics as growth promoters, in their case since 2018; welcomes the intention of both parties to exchange information, expertise and experience on the development and implementation of animal welfare standards on the farm, during transport and at slaughter or killing;*

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Gabriel Mato**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a.** *Underlines the need for this agreement and the rest of the free trade agreements signed by the EU to include the Single EU Entity mechanism, avoiding each Member State having to sign a protocol to export agrifood products to a third country and thus improving the overall export potential of the agreements and reducing unnecessary burden and costs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

*Amendment*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding **quality**, traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers, ***in order to ensure a level playing field for Chilean and EU enterprises alike.***

Or. ro

**Amendment 56**

**Gilles Lebreton, Ivan David, Paola Ghidoni, Marie Dauchy, Elena Lizzi**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. ***Insists that*** Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

*Amendment*

6. ***Calls for*** Chilean producers exporting to the EU ***to*** apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers ***and for genuine mirror clauses to be implemented.***

Or. fr

**Amendment 57**

**Francisco Guerreiro**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

*Amendment*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers, ***and calls on the SFS Committee to agree***

*on actions to work towards this by increasing standards in line with the objectives of the SFS chapter; underlines that a level playing field must become a crucial prerequisite for any trade agreement touching upon agricultural goods.*

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Jérémy Decerle**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

*Amendment*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers, *in the spirit of reciprocity; asks that mirror measures be duly included in all relevant regulations.*

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Paolo De Castro, Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

*Amendment*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same, **high production** standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers; ***calls on the Commission to regularly update the European Parliament on the progress in the application of those standards.***

**Amendment 60**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Jérémy Decerle**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal welfare and use of veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

*Amendment*

6. Insists that Chilean producers exporting to the EU apply the same standards regarding traceability, animal ***feed, animal*** welfare and use of ***antimicrobials***, veterinary medicinal and phytosanitary products as EU farmers.

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***6 a. Expresses concern that the impact assessment of the Agreement does not address the impact of supply chains for off-seasonal products or the specific effects of industrial activities on rural communities and small-scale farmers; urges the inclusion of an examination of supply chains for off-seasonal products and the specific effects of industrial activities on rural communities and small-scale farmers in future impact assessments on trade agreements between the EU and Chile.***

Or. en

**Amendment 62**

**Krzysztof Jurgiel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.** *Commends the Chilean partner for its commitment to cooperating with the EU in the area of critical raw material supplies, which help to increase the EU's resilience in defence, energy, transport and modern digital infrastructure, and from which the agricultural sector also benefits indirectly.*

Or. pl

**Amendment 63**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6a.** *Encourages stronger bilateral cooperation and the exchange of best practices in the fields of research, innovation and technological development. Emphasises that compliance with the standards must be mutual so as to avoid failures on the EU market.*

Or. ro

**Amendment 64**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.** *Highlights the need to develop*



*mirror measures to ensure a level playing field in the single market and international trade as the EU upgrades and updates its standards, particularly in relation to animal welfare;*

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Jérémy Decerle**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.** *Calls on the Commission and the Council to finally seriously consider dealing with agriculture and food in a dedicated framework within the Union's bilateral and multilateral trade relations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Jérémy Decerle**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.** *Calls on the Commission to provide an updated Cumulative Impact Assessment on the impact of all trade deals on agricultural sectors;*

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Francisco Guerreiro**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 b. Urges both parties to ensure the active involvement of social partners and civil society in the implementation of the agreement, notably through the domestic advisory group; calls on both parties to ensure the swift establishment of well-functioning, effective and balanced domestic advisory groups and to ensure that their views on transversal sustainability issues are taken into account in a transparent manner in the government-to-government consultations provided for in the agreement; calls for both the EU and Chile to jointly develop clear milestones and implementation roadmaps, involving domestic advisory groups.**

Or. en

**Amendment 68**

**Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6b. Considers that the requirement of mutual compliance with the same standard is crucial in ensuring a level playing field within the internal market and in protecting the interests of European farmers and consumers. Promoting high standards of food safety, animal welfare and environmental protection in all products imported into the EU helps maintain a high level of consumer trust in EU policies and objectives as well as helping to promote sustainable development in the agricultural sector.**

Or. ro

**Amendment 69**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Jérémy Decerle**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***6 b. Calls on the Commission to propose an adequate monitoring framework and report within the next two years on the progress made in imposing EU production standards on Chilean produce regarding food safety, sustainability, social, environmental and animal welfare.***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***6 b. Encourages the EU and Chile to consider bilateral or multilateral cooperation in the development of sustainable and environmentally responsible production practices.***

Or. en